

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA

State of West Virginia ex rel. Margaret L. Workman,

Petitioner,

v.

Mitch Carmichael, President of the West Virginia Senate; Donna J. Boley, President Pro Tempore of the West Virginia Senate; Ryan Ferns, Majority Leader of the West Virginia Senate; Lee Cassis, Clerk of the West Virginia Senate; and the West Virginia Senate,

No. 18-0816

Respondents.

RESPONDENTS' PETITION FOR REHEARING

J. Mark Adkins (*WVSB #7414*)
Floyd E. Boone Jr. (*WVSB #8784*)
Richard R. Heath, Jr. (*WVSB #9067*)
Lara R. Brandfass (*WVSB #12962*)
Bowles Rice LLP
600 Quarrier Street
Charleston, West Virginia 25301

Counsel for Mitch Carmichael, President of the West Virginia Senate; Donna J. Boley, President Pro Tempore of the West Virginia Senate; Ryan Ferns, Majority Leader of the West Virginia Senate; Lee Cassis, Clerk of the West Virginia Senate; and the West Virginia Senate

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. The Court misapprehended the Impeachment Clause..... 2

A. The “Law and Evidence Clause” only refers to the oath each individual senator serving on the Court of Impeachment must take..... 2

B. The “Law and Evidence Clause” provides no basis to distinguish the U.S. Constitution..... 4

C. The “Law and Evidence Clause” provides no basis for the Court to exercise judicial review of actions taken by the House of Delegates. 6

II. The Court misapprehends the Separation of Powers Doctrine. 7

A. The Court’s failure to include the House of Delegates as an indispensable party raises Separation of Powers concerns..... 7

B. The Opinion ignores the Constitution’s exclusive grant of impeachment power to the Legislature. 9

C. The Court misapprehends its authority to issue a writ of prohibition because the Court of Impeachment is not an “inferior” court of law. 10

III. The Court erroneously ignores the distinction between rules and administrative orders. 12

IV. The Court’s decision violates the Respondents’ right to due process under the Due Process Clause of the Fourteenth Amendment to the U.S. Constitution..... 13

V. The Court’s opinion violates the Guarantee Clause of the U.S. Constitution. 14

CONCLUSION 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co., Inc.,
556 U.S. 868 (2009) 14

Cole v. Richardson,
405 U.S. 676 (1972) 3

Crawford v. Taylor,
138 W. Va. 207, 75 S.E.2d 370 (1953) 11

Gates v. Council of City of Huntington,
93 F. Supp. 757 (S.D. W. Va. 1950) 11

Goldberg v. Kelly,
397 U.S. 254, 271 (1970) 13

In re Murchison,
349 U.S. 133 (1955) 14

In re Rabr Malting Co.,
632 N.W.2d 572 (Minn. 2001) 11

In re Watkins,
233 W. Va. 170, 757 S.E.2d 594 (2013) 9

Kinsella v. Jaekle,
192 Conn. 704 (1984) 7

Leggett v. EQT Production Company,
239 W. Va. 264, 800 S.E.2d 850 (2017) 1, 2

Lowery v. Steel,
219 S.W.2d 932 (Ark. 1949) 11

Mecham v. Arizona House of Representatives,
782 P.2d 1160 (Ariz. 1989) 3, 10

Mecham v. Gordon,
156 Ariz. 297 (1988) 10

Moore v. Holt,
47 S.E. 251 (W. Va. 1909) 10

New York v. United States, 505 U.S. 144 (1992) 14, 15

<i>Office of Governor v. Select Committee Inquiry</i> , 271 Conn. 540 (2004).....	7
<i>Oklahoma ex rel Wester v. Caldwell</i> , 181 P.2d 843 (1947).....	11
<i>Palmer v. U.S. Civil Service Commission</i> , 191 F. Supp. 495 (1961).....	3
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533, 582 (1964).....	15
<i>Simpson v. W. Virginia Office of Ins. Com’r.</i> , 232 W. Va. 495, 678 S.E.2d 1 (2009)	10
<i>State ex rel. Holmes v. Clauges</i> , 226 W. Va. 479, 702 S.E.2d 611 (2010)	8
<i>State ex rel. J.C. v. Mazzone</i> , 233 W. Va. 457, 472, 759 S.E.2d 200 (2014)	12
<i>State ex rel. Miller v. Smith</i> , 168 W. Va. 745, 285 S.E.2d 500 (1981)	11
<i>State ex rel. Workman v. Carmichael</i> , No. 18-0816, 2018 WL 4941057 at *6 (W. Va. Oct. 11, 2018)	passim
<i>State v. Clark</i> , 232 W. Va. 480, 752 S.E.2d 907 (2013)	9
<i>Williams v. Pennsylvania</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1899 (2016)	14
<i>Wisner v. Probate Court of Columbiana Cty.</i> , 61 N.E.2d 889 (1945)	11
<i>Zaabel v. Konetski</i> , 807 N.E.2d 372 (Ill. 2004)	11
Statutes	
W. Va. Code § 53-1-1.....	12
Treatises	
III Joseph Story, Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States 273, 281(1833).....	11, 12

Laurence Tribe & Joshua Matz, To End a Presidency: The Power of Impeachment
132-133 (2018)..... 5

Ronald D. Rotunda & John E. Nowak,
1 Treatise on Const. L. § 8.15(a)..... 12

Constitutional Provisions

W. Va. Const. art. IV, § 9 2, 6, 10, 11

W. Va. Const. art. VIII § 3..... 12, 13

W. Va. Const. art. VIII § 8..... 13
